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. Name of the Appellant: Deeptangshu Kar, Advocat§

BEFORE THE HON’BLE WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

KHADYA BHAWAN COMPLEX, 11A, MIRZA GHALIB STREET,

ERTE R
BRY o

. Complete Postal Address: East Bankimpally, madhy\am'grain

Kolkata - 700129,

. {2} Contract No: 8240670904

{b} e-mail id: kardeeptangshu@gmail.com

. (a) Date of filling of application for information under RTI Act:

11.12.2023.

(b} Whether application fee paid: YES
(i} Mode of payment: Rs.10 Court fee.

. Name of State Public Information Officer with Address: i. SAPIO —

Additional Superintendent of Excise (Law), West Bengal Deputy
Commissioner, Excise Directorate, 3¢ Floor, 32,, B.B. Ganguly Street,
Kolkata - 700012; ii. SPIO - Superintendent of Excise (Law), West
Bengal Joint Commissioner of Excise, Excise Directorate, 3t Floor,
32,, B.B. Ganguly Street, Kolkata — 700012,

(a) Whether RTI petition is Transferred to another SPIG u/s 6{3j
of the RTI Act, 2005; YES, to SPIO - Office of the Superintendent

of Excise, Barrackpore Excise District, North 24 Parganas, Pin
Code- 700120.

Gist of the information sought for: The present applicant made the

application under RTI ACT, 2005 dated 11.12.2023 inter alia

regarding the ownership of Sodepur F.L. off Shop. (A copy of the said
application dated 11.12.2023 is annexed hereto and marked as “A-1”.)

1

. Have you received any response/information: Yes. (A copy of the

response dated 09.01.2024 is annexed herewith and marked
collectively as “A-27.)

Date of filling 1st Appeal: 25.01.2024. (A copy of the 1st Appeal dated
25.01.2024 is annexed hereto and marked as “A-37)




9. Authority to whom the first appeal was made with address: The 1st
Appellate Authority, SPIO — Office of the Superintendent of Excise,
Barrackpore Excise District, North 24 Parganas, Pin Code- 700120.

1G, Decision of the Ist Appellate Authority, if any, including the
number and date of the order: Decision dated 06.02.2024 provided
by the 1st Appellate Authority, SPIO — Office of the Superintendent of
Excise, Barrackpore Excise District, North 24 Parganas, Pin Code-
700120. -

11, Grounds for 27 appeal and relief sought: The present
applicant made the application under RTI ACT, 2005 dated
11.12.2023 inter-alia regarding the ownership of Sodepur F.L. off
Shop. But the information dated 09.01.2024 was insufficient and non-
satisfactory. The applicant herein on 25.01.2024 filed a First Appeal
under Section 19(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. It is stated
that the 1st Appellate Authority under Section 19(1) of RTI Act, 2005
vide a letter dated 06.02.2024 provided a reply, but the same was also
insufficient and non-satisfactory as though it provided the information
of transformation to liquor shop, it did not provide the information as
to why specifically Mr. Asit Kr. Ghoshal was given the ownership of
Sodepur F.L. Off Shop despite the fact being that there were 7 more

“cxisting legal heirs to Late Sudhir Kumar Ghoshal being Pushpa Rani
Ghoshal, Ashim Kumar Ghoshal, Aparna Ghoshal, Anima Chatterjee,
Dipali Mukherjee, Ashok Kumar Ghoshal and Shyamali Ghoshal.

12. The 2nd Appeal is well within the stipulated time prescribed
under section 19(3) of the Right to information Act, 2005.

I, Deeptangshu Kar, son of Shri Apurba Kar, aged about 24
years, being an Indian citizen do hereby solemnly affirm that the
statements made herein are true to my knowledge based on records
and the rest are my submission to the Hon’ble West Bengal
Information Commission.

[ also declare that this matter is not previously filed with this
Commission nor is pending with any Court or Tribunal or Authority.

P W
Place: Kolkata signature of the applicant

Date: 99 /[69{/24‘21/

t

Copy to: Excise Directorate Government Of West Behgal, 32 Bepin Behari
Ganguly Street, Bow Bazaar, Kolkata, West Bengal 700012.
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To Date: 11.12.2023

S.AP1O. . i X
: L.O. - Addl, Superintendent of Excise (Law),
o D Comm n Ex ‘
West Bengal & eputy Co issioner of Exc.

Excise Directorate,

3rd Floor, 32, B.B.Ganguly Street,

Kolkata — 12

o

S.P.1.O. - Superintendent of Excise (LaW),

West Bengal & Jt. Commissioner of Excise,
Excise Directorate,
3rd Floor, 32, B.B. Ganguly Street,

Kolkata — 12

Subiject: Request for Information under Section 6(1) of Right to Information
Act 2005.

Dear Sir,

I, Sri Deeptangshu Kar, Son of Sri Apurba Kar, resident of East Bankimpally,
Madhyamgram, District — North 24 Parganas, Mobile number: 8240670904,
Email ID: kardeeptangshu@gmail.com, hereby state that I am an advocate

practicing before the Hon’ble Calcutta High Court and a public-spirited citizen

of this country.

This application is pertaining to Sodepur F.L. off Shop situated at 25, BT ‘

Road, Sodepur, Pin code- 700110. As a concerned citizen of this country, 1
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Who is the ¢
urrent owner of Sode
pur F.L. off Shop sit
Road, Sodepur, Pin code- 7001107 P situated at 25, BT

2 Whet th
- ether € cu
rrent owner possesses the requisite license for I'unning

Sode " : .
pur F.L. off Shop situated at 25, BT Road, Sodepur, Pin code- 700110?

If yes, then kindly furnish the details of the said License?
3. What is the background history of ownership pertaining to Sodepur F.L.
off Shop situated at 25, BT Road, Sodepur, Pin code- 7001107 Who was the

previous owner of the said shop/shoproom?

4. How does the present owner become owner of Sodepur F.L. off Shop
situated at 25, BT Road, Sodepur, Pin code- 700110? From whom he/she

derived its title?

5. Whether the said shoproom was previously used as a shop selling Opium?

If yes, how the said shop was transformed into a Liquor shop?
6. In whose name the Trade License of the said shop was issued?
I hereby inform that.following formalities have been completed by me:

1. That I have duly attached the requisite Government RTI fees of Rs. 10/~
" for the purpose of filing this RTI application.

2. I am ready to deposit the requisite sum of money for the charges of

obtaining the required documents.
3. That I do not belong to Category of below Poverty Line (BPL)

4. That] am Citizen’ of India and I am asking the information as ‘Citizen’.
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5. I assure that I shall not allow/cause to use/ pass/share/display/ or

circulate the information received in any case and under any circumstances,

with any person or in any manner which would be detrimental to the Unity

and Sovereignty or against the Interest of India.

doppogins

sebocstes




To

The Appellate Authority

Under the Right to Information Act 2005,
in the office of The State Public lnformatlon Officer (SPIO),
Office of the Superintendent of Excise

Barrackpore Excise District, North 24 Parganas, pin 2 ede - 700120

Sub: First Appeal under Section 19(1) of the Right to Information
Act, 2005.

Sir,

This 1s to inform you that, I, mr, Deeptangshu Kar had made an application
exercising my fundamental right to information, before The SPIO, The Excise Directerate,
West Bengal on 11 12,2023 (The photocopy of the application dated 11.12.2023 is annexed
hereto as “"Annexure-A”"). The said application was received by the concerned authority and
vide a letter dated 13 12.2023, the said authority forwarded the said application to The State
Pubhc Information Officer (SPIO), Office of the Superintendent of Excise, Barrackpore
Excise District, North 24 Parganas as the information sought were pertaining to the
junisdiction of Barrackpore Excise District (The photocopy of the said letter dated 13.12.2023
's annexed herelo as "Annexure-B"). Thereafter, vide a memo dated 09. 01.2024, The State
Public Information Officer (SPIO) Office of the Superintendent of Excise, Barrackpore
Excise District. North 24 Parganas provided reply to each of the queries raised on behalf of
myself in the said application dated 11.12.2023 (T_he photocopy of the said memo dated
09 012024 1s annexed hereto as “Annexure-C"). With regard to question no.5 raised in the
said apphicatcn being “Whether the said shop room was previously used as a shop selling
Opwum? 1f yes. how the said shop was transformed into a Liquor shop®, the answer that
came vas as follows: “Yes As per govt. approval’, | am to slale that | am not at all satisfied
vith the sard answer as the same was extremely brief, without disclosing any material

formation/fact that was actually enquired for.

Hence, | am prefernng this First Appeal before you, being highly dissatisfied by the

¢l the concerned office

Thanking you | : Yours truly
Ao

Deeptangshu Kar
Advocata,
High Court Calcutta
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Date: 11.12.2023

To

1. SAAPlLO. . '
Addl. Superintendent of Excise

(Law),
W

cst B ;
engal & Deputy COmmissio_ner of Exc.

Excise Directorate,

3rd Floor, 32, B‘B.Ganguly Street

Kolkata - 12

o

S.P.1.O. - Superintendent of Excise (Law),
West Bengal & Jt. Commissioner of Excise,

Excise Directorate,

3rd Floor, 32, B.B. Ganguly Street,

Kolkata — 12

»

Subject: Request for Information under Section 6(1) of Right to Information
Act 2005,

Dear Sir,

1, Sri Deeptangshu Kar, Son of Sri Apurba Kar, resident of East Bankimpally,
Madhyamgram, District - North 24 Parganas, Mobile number: 8240670904,
Email ID: kardeeptangshu@gmaﬂ-com’ hereby state that I am an advocate

practicing before the Hon'ble calcutta High Court and a public-spirited citizen

of this country.

This application is pertaining to Sodepur F.L. off Shop situated at 25, BT

Road, Sodepur, Pin code- 700110. As a concerned citizen of this country, I
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Govcn:nmcnt of West Bengal
Excise Directorate
] HR (Law) Scction
32. B.B. Ganguly Strect

// Kolkata-700012
LAT2ls 3758 ' . L e , .
E/“/g""‘:"'l‘/—ﬁ - e-mail: sselav.wb@gmail.com

' ‘ Dated:

\femo N
1ate Public information Officer

From: Ihe S
West Bengal

Excise Directorate.

To : The State Public Information Officer,

Barrackpore Excise District.
Sub: Information sought under the RTI Act 2005 by one Sri Deeptangshu Kar.
Sir. - o
Enclosed herewith please find copy of application dated 11.12.2023 sent w's 6(1) of
having address at East Bankimpally,

ne Si Deeptangshi Kar
ceived by this 0
Haining to your district, hence You

the RT1 Act, 2005 by ©
ffice on 13.12.2023. Since the

orth 24 Parganas as re

ated to an establishment pe

Madhyamgram, Dist: N
mation of reply to the undersigned.

5 entails information rel

matter
are requested 10 reply directly to the applicant with an Intl
Yours sincerely
Enclo: As stated ' od /
State Public Information Officer
Excise Directorate, West Bengal-
Dated: 13-/ 2623

Memo No. 1532 1€
Copy forwarded to: - .
Sri Deeptangshu Kar having addres® at East Bankimpally, Madhyamgram, Dist North

24 Pargenas.
1013
State Public Ix;f%(r‘n%ﬁ/ion Officer
Excise Directorate, West Bengal.
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OffGovemment ofWest Bengal , o
ice of the Superintendent of Excise, s \)*5

Barra
2" floor, ,{dﬁhsofc Excisc District, North 24 Parganas, ‘
istrative Buxldlngs Barrackpore, I\ol}\ma—;OO]"O

Memo: No. A1 4/BRPZ/IM-66/12-13/E .~ , - GrT Dated 09 01 "0"‘
From The State Public Informntlon OtT icer, .
Office of the Supcrmtcndcnt ofExoxs:e
Baim achorc E\msu District tNorth‘24 Par ga
4 f"‘ﬁ""
L ~ . o EERE ?-"tmg
Ta : Sri Dccptangsh\\"}\ar‘
East Bankimpally,Madhyamgarm
Dist- North 24 Parganas.
Sub Information under Right to Information Act, 2005.
Refl _ Excisc Directorate memo-no.-1532E, dated-13.12. 2023
Gentleman,
' his is to inform you that pointwise

f the above noted reference of the letter t

In pursuance O
serial no.1 to 6 are appended below.

rcph/m!ormauon as sought for in your letter from
1. Nilanjana Ghosal. '

2. Yes.

FL “OFF" shop ficensé at 25, B.T. Road.

She got the license after the death of her father-
Lalc Asit Kumar Ghosal '

By regular settlement after death of previous OWnCT:
From her father Late Asit Kumar Ghosal.

5. Yes. )
As per govt. approval.
! zl; e name of Late Asil Kumar Ghosal "y
i dyith, ‘h‘s l“f‘Ormatlon hc m ,=prcfer an appual before

that if he, lsnotsatxsf'c@ tichuhe miay,
further mr?z\‘ﬂhonf uhmJO(thlf)’ da)'s fro thc‘datc ol‘:reccxptoh}n' e
f f

(WD)

I

T}ns isto

fo”O“,“-,g App ” Ic ;_253‘&.{“‘ "\;} ?w"‘j, Ir‘ i&j@%gﬁ{; Mlg ?""\“,,.fz ¥ é\‘,f- &i’.z’ﬁ#@df{i;'_— TR

ity bl

-1t _/_\_p\horny__ -
-’59-\"9—5-‘—0 é.Collu,lor,N orth 24 Pargah
o stratc&Collcc(or,

Office of the District Mag!

. . Yours{nithfully
North 24 Parganis C%LD IL)L
: State Public In 13! tion ‘E{mccr

_ Office of the Superintendent of Excise
Barrackpore Excise District,North &fwcnaem ot Exasi

771 M-66/12-13/E
Memo No- 414/) /?K[ ﬂmo, ide memo "0'153 E, Dated:09.01.2028arrackpors Excise Distrct
Co forwarded for informati®” worth 24 Farganas, Govt, of V.
; lg i 5023 10 QD D.D.0. Cods* HPC—EXD—OG
1-13.12. r
The State public Informalwn On{“ ) ( L
Excise Directoraté cst Beng . State Public Infor: Officer
‘ Office of the Superintendent of Excise

armckporc Excise District,N
orth 2
agd., Supenntandcnx‘élpél;ganas
garrackpors Excise Disticl
worth 24 Parganas, Govt of W.B
.D 0. Codea * NPC-EXD-0C*
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East Bankimpally,Madhyamgarm
Dist- North 24 Parganas.

Sub Information under Right to Information Act, 2005.
Ref Excisc Directorate memo no.-1532E,dated-13.12.2023
Gentleman,

In pursuance of the above noted reference of the letter this is to inform you that pointwise
reply/information as sought for in your letter from serial no.! to 6 are appended below.

1. Nilanjana Ghosal.

2. Yes.
FL “OFF" shop license at 25, B.T. Road.

3. She got the license after the death of her father.
Late Asit Kumar Ghosal. o

4. By regular settlement after death of previous Qwher., ' .
From her father Late Asit Kumar Ghosal, .~~~

5. Yes.

As per govt. approval. - : R

6. , ;
withithisiinformation hieim
it T s 4 ..:l S8
@ﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁeﬁ ofithis
R

A.D.M. (G) & Collector, North 24 Parganas,
Office of the District Magistrate & Collector, :
North 24 Parganas Yours-{aithfully

ilds
State Public Informpation Gfficer
Office of the Superintendent of Excise

Mcemo No.  414/1 /BKPZ/1M-66/12-13/E Barrackpore Excise District,North LD patiRenaent of Excise
Copy forwarded for information vide memo no.-1532E, Dated:09.01.2028arrackpors Ezdéiil%?al.l
d1-13.12.2023 to _ O R R ga - NPC-EXD-00"
The State Public Information Officer ‘ v 0 .
Excise Directorate ,West Bengal ﬁt 7\/{1

State Public Inforination Officer

Office of the Superintendent of Excise

Barrackpore Excise District,North 24 Parganas
addl, Supenntendent of Excise
Basrackpora Excise Distact
worth 24 Parganas, Govt. of W.B
D.D.0. Code * NPC-EXD-00°
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